Global Financial Solutions 1,596 1,623 1,593 (2 )% 2 % 4 % 3 %
Network & Security Solutions 1,489 1,543 1,485 (3 )% 4 % 2 % 4 %
Total segment revenues $8,657 $8,065 $7,759 7  % 4 % 6 % 3 %

(a)

Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: (1) excludes the
impacts of year-over-year currency rate changes in the current period; (2) excludes the results of significant
divestitures in the prior year period; (3) includes the results of significant acquisitions in the prior year period; (4)
for the year ended December 31, 2018, the prior year period is adjusted to retrospectively apply the New Revenue
Standard; and (5) for the year ended December 31, 2017, the prior year period includes the impact of the Clover
accounting change.

37

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

69

Global Business Solutions segment results
The following table displays total segment revenue by region:

Year ended December 31,
2017 Organic

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Acquisitions/Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(c)

Accounting
Change

Year
ended
December
31, 2018

Reported
Percent
Change(in millions)

Revenues:
North America $3,814 $ 131 $ 3,945 $ 203 $ 181 $ — $ —$ 4,329 14 % 4 %
EMEA 639 5 644 (1 ) 37 26 — 706 10 % 6 %
LATAM 273 27 300 — 134 (98 ) — 336 23 % 45 %
APAC 173 2 175 — 27 (1 ) — 201 16 % 16 %
Total segment
revenue $4,899 $ 165 $ 5,064 $ 202 $ 379 $ (73 ) $ —$ 5,572 14 % 7 %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in our consolidated financial
statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for additional information.

(b)
Business acquisitions of CardConnect in July 2017 and BluePay in December 2017. See note 13 "Acquisitions and
Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for additional
information.

(c)Currency impact is the difference between the current year's actual results and those results converted with the
prior year's foreign exchange rate.

(d)

Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: (1) excludes the
impacts of year-over-year currency rate changes in the current period; (2) excludes the results of significant
divestitures in the prior year period; (3) includes the results of significant acquisitions in the prior year period; and
(4) is adjusted to retrospectively apply the New Revenue Standard to the prior year period.

Year ended December 31,
2016 Organic

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Acquisitions/
Dispositions(a)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(b)

Accounting
Change(c)

Year
ended
December
31, 2017

Reported
Percent
Change(in millions)

Revenues:
North America $3,690 $ —$ 3,690 $ 84 $ (23 ) $ 1 $ 62 $ 3,814 3  % (1 )%
EMEA 611 — 611 — 28 — — 639 5  % 5  %
LATAM 178 — 178 — 101 (6 ) — 273 53  % 57  %
APAC 202 — 202 (48 ) 16 3 — 173 (14 )% 10  %
Total segment
revenue $4,681 $ —$ 4,681 $ 36 $ 122 $ (2 ) $ 62 $ 4,899 5  % 3  %

(a)

North America revenue was impacted by acquisitions of CardConnect in July 2017 and BluePay in December
2017. The Acquisitions/Dispositions column includes July 2016 to December 2016 and December 2016 revenues
for CardConnect and BluePay, respectively, and current period growth for CardConnect and BluePay is included in
Core Growth (Decline). APAC balance represents revenue associated with the disposition of the Australian ATM
business in September 2016. See note 13 "Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements

[…]

as opposed to deferring such revenue and recognizing over an established period, typically three years. Previously
deferred revenue on hardware shipped in prior years continued to be amortized over the established period until the
adoption of the New Revenue Standard. See Deferred Revenue in note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for additional information.

(d)

Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: (1) excludes the
impacts of year-over-year currency rate changes in the current period; (2) excludes the results of significant
divestitures in the prior year period; (3) includes the results of significant acquisitions in the prior year period; and
(4) includes the impact of the Clover accounting change in the prior year period.

38

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

71

Global Financial Solutions segment results
The following table displays total segment revenue by region:

Year ended December 31, 2017 Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(c)

Year
ended
December
31, 2018

Reported
Percent
Change(in millions)

Revenues:
North America $949 $ (2 ) $ 947 $ (31 ) $ 4 $ — $ 920 (3 )% 1 %
EMEA 444 (2 ) 442 (46 ) 18 16 430 (3 )% 5 %
LATAM 132 6 138 — 16 (21 ) 133 1  % 12 %
APAC 98 (9 ) 89 — 26 (2 ) 113 15  % 30 %
Total segment
revenue $1,623 $ (7 ) $ 1,616 $ (77 ) $ 64 $ (7 ) $ 1,596 (2 )% 4 %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in our consolidated financial
statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for additional information.

(b)

Business disposition of Lithuania, Latvia and Estonia (the Baltics) in September 2017, remittance processing
business in August 2018, and card processing business in Central and Southeastern Europe in September 2018. See
note 13 "Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form
10-K for additional information.

(c)Currency impact is the difference between the current year's actual results and those results converted with the
prior year's foreign exchange rate.

(d)

Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: (1) excludes the
impacts of year-over-year currency rate changes in the current period; (2) excludes the results of significant
divestitures in the prior year period; (3) includes the results of significant acquisitions in the prior year period; and
(4) is adjusted to retrospectively apply the New Revenue Standard to the prior year period.

Year ended December 31,
2016 Organic

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(c)

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments

As
Adjusted Dispositions(a)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(b)

Year
ended
December
31, 2017

Reported
Percent
Change(in millions)

Revenues:
North America $956 $ —$ 956 $ — $ (7 ) $ — $ 949 (1 )% (1 )%
EMEA 433 — 433 (6 ) 30 (13 ) 444 3  % 7  %
LATAM 122 — 122 — 13 (3 ) 132 9  % 11  %
APAC 82 — 82 — 13 3 98 19  % 16  %
Total segment
revenue $1,593 $ —$ 1,593 $ (6 ) $ 49 $ (13 ) $ 1,623 2  % 3  %

(a)
Business disposition of Lithuania, Latvia and Estonia (i.e. the Baltics) in September 2017. See note 13
"Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for
additional information.

(b)Currency impact is the difference between the current year's actual results and those results converted with the
prior year's foreign exchange rate.

(c)
Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: (1) excludes the
impacts of year-over-year currency rate changes in the current period; (2) excludes the results of significant
divestitures in the prior year period; and (3) includes the results of significant acquisitions in the prior year period.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

72

39

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

73

Network & Security Solutions segment results
Our Network & Security Solutions segment is comprised of more than 95% domestic businesses with no material
foreign exchange impact on reported results. The following table displays total revenue by product:

Year ended December 31, 2017 Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(c)

As
Reported

New Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Year
ended
December
31, 2018

Reported
Percent
Change(in millions)

Revenues:
EFT Network $487 $ 1 $ 488 $ — $ 17 $ 505 4  % 4  %
Security and Fraud 449 6 455 — (1 ) 454 1  % —  %
Stored Value Network 405 (62 ) 343 — 6 349 (14 )% 2  %
Other 202 — 202 (21 ) — 181 (10 )% —  %
Total segment revenue $1,543 $ (55 ) $ 1,488 $ (21 ) $ 22 $ 1,489 (3 )% 2  %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in our consolidated financial
statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for additional information.

(b)

Represents adjustment to exclude net revenue associated with business that was contributed to our digital
banking joint venture with Live Oak on October 2, 2017 offset by our 50% of the joint venture's revenue.
See note 13 "Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of
this Form 10-K for additional information.

(c)
Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: (1) excludes the results
of significant divestitures in the prior year period and (2) is adjusted to retrospectively apply the New Revenue
Standard to the prior year period.

Year ended December 31, 2016 Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(b)

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments

As
Adjusted Dispositions(a)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Year
ended
December
31, 2017

Reported
Percent
Change(in millions)

Revenues:
EFT Network $491 $ —$ 491 $ — $ (4 ) $ 487 (1 )% (1 )%
Security and Fraud 434 — 434 — 15 449 3  % 3  %
Stored Value Network 358 — 358 — 47 405 13  % 13  %
Other 202 — 202 (7 ) 7 202 —  % 4  %
Total segment revenue $1,485 $ —$ 1,485 $ (7 ) $ 65 $ 1,543 4  % 4  %

(a)

Other revenue adjusted to exclude net revenue associated with business that was contributed to our digital banking
joint venture with Live Oak on October 2, 2017 offset by our 50% of the joint ventures revenue. See note 13
"Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for
additional information.

(b)Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted to exclude the results of significant
divestitures in the prior year period.

Operating expenses overview

Year ended December
31,

Percent
Change

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change

(in millions) 2018 2017 2016 2018
vs.

2017
vs.

2018
vs.

2017
vs.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

74

2017 2016 2017 2016
Cost of revenues (exclusive of items shown below) $3,005 $3,128 $3,192 (4 )% (2 )% (3 )% (4 )%
Selling, general, and administrative 2,651 2,178 2,035 22  % 7  % 22  % 7  %
Cost of revenues and selling, general, and administrative
expenses 5,656 5,306 5,227 7  % 2  % 7  % 3  %

Depreciation and amortization 1,009 972 949 4  % 2  % 6  % 2  %
Other operating expenses, net 119 143 51 (17)% 180 % (15)% 180 %
Total expenses (excluding reimbursable items) 6,784 6,421 6,227 6  % 3  % 6  % 3  %
Reimbursable items 819 3,923 3,745 (79)% 5  % (79)% 5  %
Total expenses $7,603 $10,344 $9,972 (26)% 4  % (26)% 4  %

40

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

75

Cost of revenues and Selling, general, and administrative expenses

(in millions)

Year
ended
December
31, 2017

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

Acquisitions/Dispositions(b)
Core
Growth
(Decline)

Year
ended
December
31, 2018

Percent
Change

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change

Sales and distribution incentives $ 921 $ 192 $ 73 $ 146 (c) $ 1,332
Salaries, wages, bonus, and outside
professional fees 2,473 (79 ) 12 7 (d)2,413

Stock-based compensation 245 — — 3 248
Cost of products sold 359 (44 ) (3 ) 20 332
Software, telecommunication
infrastructure, and repairs 387 — (3 ) (13 ) 371

Other 921 29 (25 ) 35 960
Cost of revenues and Selling, general, and
administrative expenses $ 5,306 $ 98 $ 54 $ 198 $ 5,656 7 % 7 %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in our consolidated financial
statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for additional information.

(b)

Expenses were impacted by the acquisitions of CardConnect in July 2017 and BluePay in December 2017, and
disposition of Lithuania, Latvia and Estonia (the Baltics) in September 2017, the formation of a digital banking
joint venture with Live Oak Bank in October 2017, the dispositions of our remittance processing business in
August 2018 and card processing business in Central and Southeastern Europe in September 2018. See note 13
"Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K for
additional information.

(c)Increase related to growth in our merchant acquiring business.

(d)Increase due to outside professional fees and annual compensation increases of approximately $175 million, offset
by cost savings initiatives, lower incentive compensation, and lower fringe.

(in millions)

Year
ended
December
31, 2016

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments

Acquisitions/Dispositions(a)
Core
Growth
(Decline)

Year
ended
December
31, 2017

Percent
Change

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change

Sales and distribution incentives $ 755 $ —$ 72 $ 94 (b)$ 921
Salaries, wages, bonus, and outside
professional fees 2,579 — 17 (123 ) (c) 2,473

Stock-based compensation 263 — (1 ) (17 ) (d)245
Cost of products sold 337 — — 22 (e) 359
Software, telecommunication infrastructure,
and repairs 396 — (1 ) (8 ) 387

Other 897 — 8 16 921
Cost of revenues and Selling, general, and
administrative expenses $ 5,227 $ —$ 95 $ (16 ) $ 5,306 2 % 3 %

(a)

Expenses were impacted by the acquisition of CardConnect in July 2017 and BluePay in December 2017, and
disposition of Lithuania, Latvia and Estonia (the Baltics) in September 2017, the formation of a digital banking
joint venture with Live Oak in October 2017, and the disposition of our Australian ATM business in September
2016. See note 13 "Acquisitions and Dispositions" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this
Form 10-K for additional information.

(b)Increase related to growth in our merchant acquiring business.

[…]

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interest(a) $193 $199 $240 (3 )% (17 )% (4 )% (17 )%

(a)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable noncontrolling interest relates to the ownership
interest of our alliance partners in our consolidated results. Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interest decreased in 2017 compared to 2016 due to a decline in the results of our North
American joint ventures mainly due to significant decline in lead flow. See note 6 "Stockholders' Equity and
Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest" in our consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K
for additional information.

Segment EBITDA Overview

The following table displays total segment EBITDA by segment and illustrates, on a percentage basis, the impact of
foreign currency fluctuations on revenue growth for the periods presented:

Year ended December 31,
2017 Organic

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

(in millions) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Acquisitions\Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(c)

Year
ended
December
31, 2018

Reported
Percent
Change

Segment EBITDA:
Global Business Solutions $1,824 $ (14 ) $ 1,810 $ 59 $ 174 $(48) $ 1,995 9  % 9  %

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

82

Global Financial Solutions 680 (1 ) 679 (23 ) 19 (13 ) 662 (3 )% 3  %
Network & Security
Solutions 729 — 729 — 49 — 778 7  % 7  %

Corporate (167 ) — (167 ) — (4 ) — (171 ) (2 )% (2 )%
Total Segment EBITDA
(non-GAAP) $3,066 $ (15 ) $ 3,051 $ 36 $ 238 $(61) $ 3,264 6  % 8  %

44

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-K

83

Year ended December 31,
2016 Organic

Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

(in millions) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Acquisitions\Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(c)

Year
ended
December
31, 2017

Reported
Percent
Change

Segment EBITDA:
Global Business Solutions $1,725 $ —$ 1,725 $ 20 $ 85 $(6 ) $ 1,824 6  % 5  %
Global Financial Solutions 646 — 646 (2 ) 43 (7 ) 680 5  % 6  %
Network & Security
Solutions 666 — 666 — 63 — 729 9  % 9  %

Corporate (145 ) — (145 ) — (22 ) — (167 ) (15 )% (15 )%
Total Segment EBITDA
(non-GAAP) $2,892 $ —$ 2,892 $ 18 $ 169 $(13) $ 3,066 6  % 6  %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our
consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-K for additional information.

(b)EBITDA was impacted by acquisitions and dispositions. See acquisitions and dispositions previously discussed.

(c)Currency impact is the difference between the current year's actual results and the same year's results converted